



A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

## Practice Code Number Reinstatement Form: Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Centre

The BHF's PCN unit ("PCNS") is the entity tasked with the administration of practice code numbers. It is the responsibility of the applicant to complete the particulars required hereunder and to supply all the necessary information, as per the PCN reinstatement. The PCN unit will reinstate PCNs for suppliers of relevant health services who comply with the PCNS reinstatement verification criteria.

### PLEASE NOTE

Please show by ticking the below that you have read and understood the information :

The completed reinstatement form and supporting documents can be sent to pcns_admin@bhfglobal.com	
Failure to submit all required and correctly certified documentation with your reinstatement form will result	
in your reinstatement being cancelled and forfeiture of the PCNS Reinstatement fee, as it is not refundable.	
Please ensure that you submit a valid DoH license, as this is a requirement to avoid the suspension of your	
practice number.	
The PCNS practice number is not transferable.	
Reinstatement requests that fail PCNS verifications will not be processed. This is to ensure secure and accurate handling of your reinstatement.	
The practice number is renewable by the 31st of March each year through the PCNS debit order payment facility. Please ensure that you complete the debit order instruction provided on page 5 of this reinstatement form.	
The Compliance and Risk Unit has been established to monitor adherence to the PCN System's Terms and Conditions.	
Should you have any Queries regarding this Reinstatement, please contact Client Services at <b>+27 87 210 0500</b> or e-mail <u>clientservices@bhfglobal.com</u>	

KINDLY NOTE THIS REINSTATEMENT FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ADDITION TO THE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN THE DELAY OF PROCESSING OF YOUR REINSTATEMENT FOR A PCN.

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

## **REINSTATEMENT SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS**

Please show by ticking the below that you have read and understood the information:  $\Box$ 

#### SUPPORTING DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION

Applications <u>WILL NOT BE PROCESSED WITHOUT CERTIFIED COPIES OF ORIGINAL DOCUMENTATION</u> by a South African registered Commissioner of Oaths authority. **The commissioner of oaths should be impartial, unbiased, not related to the Healthcare Service Provider (HSP), and have no interest in the HSP (such as any immediate family members of the HSP, any employee or employer of the HSP, or any colleague of the HSP). The stamp on the certified document must be dated, including the name of the Commissioner of Oaths and the words COMMISSIONER OF OATHS,** <u>and valid for 6 months from the date of certification</u>. Please note that the BHF policy requires that to obtain a practice number, an applicant health care professional must be registered by a regulatory body or a licensing authority in terms of South African Law, as this is a requirement of the Medical Schemes Act (Act No 131 of 1998).

## In accordance with Legislation and BHF Policies, a Practice Number may not be reinstated without the following supporting documents (tick what is relevant to you and has been submitted)

Board resolution containing the details (*full name, surname, and identity number*) for the nominated and appointed proxy or signatory for registering the PCNS practice number, signed by at least two directors and the nominated proxy. The company registration details on the Board Resolution [Name and Company Registration Number] should match the Managing Body's CIPC documents. (*mandatory for facilities with more than one director listed on the company registration documents*).

A copy of the owner/appointed proxy's identifying document (mandatory):

Identity Document or

Passport and proof of permanent residence, where the applicant is not a South African citizen.

A certified copy of a document issued by the Department of Home Affairs where the owner/appointed proxy's surname or name(s) differ on 1 or more supporting documents

Marriage Certificate or

- Divorce Decree or
- A confirmation letter

A stamped bank account confirmation letter not older than 3 months, **that includes the Company Registration/ID/Passport number(s) used to register the banking details**. Accompanied by the bank verification form on page 4 of this reinstatement form, signed by the practice owner(s) or appointed proxy and the authorised bank account holder/signatory (*mandatory* 

Additional document(s) required for banking details owned by a 3rd party

- A certified Identity Document copy for the Owner of the Bank account (where the account holder is an individual) or
- Company registration documents and a certified copy of one director's Identity Document (where the account holder is a registered company)

Copy of the Prevention and Treatment of Drug Dependency Registration Certificate from the National Department of Social Development of South Africa (*mandatory*)

A copy of the complete Company Registration documents from the Registrar of Companies (mandatory for registered companies)

- The CIPC documents should include the confirmation letter signed by the commissioner, the page containing the enterprise information, and the page containing the Active members/Directors.

Proof of payment of PCNS Reinstatement Fee (Non-Refundable) and any other outstanding fees (*mandatory*)

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131

Company Registration No. 2001/003387/08





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

We recommend that yo	u complete the form in BLOCK letters only, OR/ type to complete the form in BLOCK letters only, OR/ type to complete the second	lete. Unclear handwriting may	delay the processing of your reinstatement and lead to errors in the information captured
		OWNER/APPOINTED	PROXY DETAILS
Title	Initials First Names		Surname
ID Number			
	Please note that requests	REHAB CENTRE to backdate or alter the o	E DETAILS riginal starting date cannot be accommodated
Dractice No			
Practice Number		kenad Name	
Rehab Manager's	Name		
	T		
Tax Number (if ap	olicable)		VAT Number (if applicable)
Registered Compa	ny Yes No Company	Registration Number	
- <u>0</u> eempu		2	
		/	Parative Division Address
Practice Postal Address	0	(	Practice Physical Address
		$\sim$	
Suburb			Suburb
Town		<u>//</u>	Town
Code			Code
Province		YM	Province
	PCNS can only re	PRACTICE CONTA egister 1 set of contact details for the	CT DETAILS Landline, Cell phone, and Email Address fields
Landline Telenhone	Number ()	Cell Phone N	umber (
	per is provided, your cell phone number will be captured a		
E-mail address			
Please ensure that you p	rovide the full contact information for both the applicant as we	ell as information for your nom	inated EDI and/or Bureau (mandatory if an EDI or Bureau company has been selected).
EDI User			
	EDI Company:		EDI website address:
Bureau			
- 4.004	Telephone Number:		Bureau Name:
	Email Address:		Bureau website address:

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

## **BANKING DETAILS VERIFICATION FORM**

#### **To: BHF Client Services**

I/ We declare that the details on this Banking Verification Form and the attached bank letter are correct and used by the medical schemes and their administrators for reimbursement of claims.

Please ensure that the form is completed with the correct information. Please indicate whether the banking details are registered under an ID or a Company Registration number.

A certified copy of the Identity Document for the owner of the bank account (where the account holder is an individual) or company registration documents and a certified copy of one director's Identity Document (where the account holder is a registered company) is required.

We recommend that you comple to errors in the information capt		BLOCK letter	s only , OR/ type t	o complete. Un	clear handwriting r	may delay the proces	sing of your reinstater	nent for a PCN an	d lead
to errors in the information capte	ureu					A U			
Practice Number						- 1/+			-
Practice Name									
Bank Name									
Branch Name	0					, A			
Account Holder Name (not account type)				7		- / / X	/		]
Account Number						$\Pi$			
Account Type	Current	Savings	Transmission						
Account Registration Type	ID Number		company gistration	er ID/Company	Registration Numb	er(s)			
		Ke	gistration						
				AZ			0		
				241_					
Authorised Ba	nk Account Hol	der initials a	nd Surname/s			Authorised Bank A	ccount Holders' Signat	ture/s	
	NB:	Digital signa	itures are not accep	otable and may a	lelay the processing	g of your reinstatemer	nt.		
SIGNATURE OF PRACTICE OWNE	R/APPOINTED F	PROXY	-		DATE				
FULL NAME AND SURNAME OF P	RACTICE OWNE	R/APPOINT	ED PROXY						
								V	

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

## **BANK DEBIT ORDER INSTRUCTION**

#### THE COMPLETION AND SUBMISSION OF THE DEBIT ORDER INSTRUCTION FORM IS MANDATORY

We recommend that you complete the form in BLOCK letters only OR/ type to complete. Unclear handwriting may delay the processing of your reinstatement for a PCN and lead to errors in the information captured.

Please be advised that there is an annual practice code number renewal fee payable before the 31<sup>st</sup> of March each year. It is mandatory to activate a debit order instruction for the practice number renewal fee. Please complete and authorise the section below. Incomplete debit order information will not be accepted.

#### Bank details for debit order transaction purposes only

The details of my/our account are as follows:

Practice Number:	
Practice Name:	
Bank Name:	
Account Holder Name:	
Account Number:	
Account Type:	

I/We hereby request and authorise BHF to debit my/our account with the annual PCNS renewal fee on either of the following dates (please select the applicable date):

February 28<sup>th</sup>



Authorised Bank Account Holders' Signature/

This instruction may be cancelled by means of giving BHF 30 days' notice in writing. I/We understand that I/we shall not be entitled to refunds of amounts legally owing to BHF, which BHF has withdrawn whilst this instruction was in force.

I/We acknowledge that BHF is hereby authorised to effect the drawing against my/our account may not cede or assign its rights, and that I/we may not delegate any of my/our obligations in terms of this instruction to any third party before the written consent of the authorised party.

Signed at:	on this	day of	20

NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your reinstatement.

Authorised Bank Account Holder initials and Surname/s

SIGNATURE OF PRACTICE OWNER/APPOINTED PROXY

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

01 July 2025

### PCNS REGISTRATION FEES

NB. The PCNS Reinstatement fee is non-refundable.

The PCNS reinstatement fees for the current year are available on the PCNS website (<u>www.pcns.co.za</u>). Failure to comply with the application requirements will result in the reinstatement being unsuccessful and forfeiture of the reinstatement fee.

Reinstatement will not be processed without proof of payment of PCNS reinstatement fees as well as any other outstanding fees. Please refer to the Fee Schedule for the correct fee: <u>https://www.pcns.co.za/Home/Fees</u>, please engage the PCNS Department to confirm any other outstanding fees.

#### Amount payable

- Health Establishments And Devices reinstatement fee

Please make use of one of the payment methods below to pay your reinstatement fee:

**NEDBANK account holder:** PCNS is a registered bank-approved beneficiary. To make a payment you will be required to add us to your beneficiary list by selecting PCNS Renewals and entering your 7-digit practice number.

#### **Other Bank EFTs**

Bank:	Nedbank
Branch:	The Mall of Rosebank
Branch code:	197705
Account Name:	PCNS
Account No:	1958 518 530
Account Type:	Cheque account
Reference:	It is recommended that your Practice number be used as a reference

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

## **REINSTATEMENT REQUEST DECLARATION**

Date:
Practice Number:
License Number:
ID Number:
I, (full name and surname)
would like to request that PCNS reinstate my/our Practice Code Number. I/we have submitted all the
required supporting documents and proof of payment for the reinstatement of my/our Practice Code
Number.
Number.
NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your reinstatement.
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/APPOINTED PROXY DATE
FULL NAME AND SURNAME OF OWNER/APPOINTED PROXY

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE USE OF A PRACTICE NUMBER

PARTIS
This Agreement is entered into y and between the Board of Healthcare Funders NPC (Registration Number 2001/003387/08), a non-profit company duly incorporated in accordance with the laws of the Republic of South Africa (BHF); and hard sometimes referred to as a Party and collectively as the Parties.
INTERPECTATION
The backings to the clauses of the Agreement and inserted for reference purposes only and shall in on way govern or affect the interpretation thereof.
Unless inconsistent with the context, the expressions set forth below shall bear the following meanings:
Agreement shall mean these terms and conditions, as amended from time to time.
Business Day shall mean any day other than a Saturday, Sunday, or public holiday in South Africa.
Comfendental Information and lain formation or material proprietary to or deemed to be proprietary to the BHF, information designated as confidential by the BHF, information acquired by the User by way of the User's interactions with the BHF, the context, the expressions set forth belows thall and advecumentation including information rotaling to the regional information or material proprietary to or deemed to be proprietary to the BHF, information designated as confidential by the BHF, information acquired by the User by way of the User's interactions, with the BHF, the context of an and lain formation or ormaterial proprietary to or deemed to be proprietary to the BHF, information acquired by the HBF's relations in the BHF's functions, discussions or transactions between the Parties, any information contactual and remements of the BHF's functions, discussions or transactions between the Parties, any information contractual and remements of the BHF's relations, the thereand the before advectively with his which the BHF operates or intends to source advectively with the parties, the exercence particular by an operate approach to business of the BHF's functional attracture and business associates and members and their requirements, the membership and business contracts of 1. 1.1 1.2 2. 2.1 2.2 2.2.1 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.2.3 2.2.4 we survey of prospective business associates and members and their requirements, the membership and business contracts of the BHF, fetalis of the BHF? relationship with third parties, the names of the BHF, are all other matters or information which relates to the business or itended business of the BHF, iterspective of whether the format thereof which was disclosed in writing, webrahly or otherwise by the BHF to the User and/or the User's representatives, insepactive of whether the format thereof which was disclosed in writing, webrahly or otherwise by the BHF to the User and/or the User's representatives, insepactive of whether the format thereof which was disclosed in writing, webrahly or otherwise by the BHF to the User and/or the User's representatives, insepactive of whether the format thereof which was disclosed in writing, webrahly or otherwise by the BHF to the User and/or the User's representatives, insepactive of whether any information whether or not capable of registration and whether registreed or not. The shall mean the annual fee payable by the User for use of the Practice Number. The BHF to a User for purposes of inter alla identifying such user on the Practice Number and mean medical advices and in the Medical Advices and into a User on the Practice Number and in and general participations, modula general participations, modula general participations, modula general participations, modula general advices, the partice of medical and related services, who complex with the BHF's relations the barks and user workion of this Agreement. Unless inconsistent with the cortext, an expression that denotes: and participations on any Party, notwithstanding that it is only in the definition clause, effect shall be given to it as if it were a substantive provision of this Agreement, shall be reformed substanty derives and whether is a substantive provision of this Agreement, should fall on a dwy which is not a Suciased Suckey of the first and inclusively of the first and inclusively of the last day falls on a 2.2.5 2.2.6 2.2.7 2.2.8 2.2.9 2.2.10 2.2.11 2.3 2.4 2.4.1 2.4.2 2.4.3 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.10 2.11 2.12 2.13 3. 3.1 The BHF has developed the PCNS in order to facilitate the procedure in terms of which the Members make payments to Users 3.2 3.3 4. 4.1 In order for the Members to make payment to a User, the User must be registered with the BHF and the BHF must have allocated a Practice Number to the User. The Parties accordingly enter into this Agreement to record the terms and conditions on which the BHF will issue the User with a Practice Number, and that will apply to the use of the Practice N COMMENCEMENT AND OURATION COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION
Inrespect of a User to whom the BHF has already allocated a Practice Number prior to the Commencement Date, this Agreement shall commence on the Commencement Date. In respect of a User to whom the BHF has already allocated a Practice Number prior to the Commencement Date, this Agreement shall commence on the Commencement Date. In respect of a User to whom the BHF issue a Practice Number after the Commencement Date, this Agreement shall commence on the Signature of the Agreement.
This Agreement shall endure for as long as the User has a Practice Number and makes use of the PCNs unless otherwise terminiated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.
The User may at any time terminate this Agreement by bying the other Pratry written notice of termination of this Agreement.
Use of the FPAACTRE NUMBER
The User shall use the Practice Number exclusively for purposes related to the provision of medical services, including but no thimited to the submission of reimbursement claims to Members and the processing thereof in respect of services rendered by the User that all the Practice Number exclusively for purposes as may be agreed to by the BHF in retring to the BHF in writing from time to time.
FEE
The User shall app to the BHF the fee that can be finand on the PCN wanking and the PCN services including but no the PCN.
FEE
The User Shall pay to the BHF the fee that can be finand on the PCN wanking and the processing thereof in respect of services rendered by the User To all pays to the BHF fee that can be finand on the PCN wanking and the processing thereof in respect of the PCN services including but no table.
FEE
The User shall pays to the BHF the fee that can be finand on the PCN wanking and the processing thereof in respect of a to the processing thereof in the DENC services including but no table.
FEE
The User shall pays to the BHF the fee that can be finand on the PCN wanking and the processing thereof in the DENC service and the processing thereof in the DENC service and the DE 4.2 4.3 4.4 5. FEE The User shall pay to the BHF the Fee that can be found on the PCNS website www.pensco.za by debit order on or before 31 March in every calendar year. The Fee shall be subject to an annual escalation as determined by the BHF Board of Directors. All payments by the User in terms of this agreement shall be made by means of an electronic fund transfer to the bank account nominated by the BHF, free of costs, deductions, set off, and exchange, and is non-refundable. The User shall pay and payments due in terms of this agreement in the BHF Shank account. In the balk is hall be made known to the User form time to time. Interest shall accue on the outstanding balance of all amounts due and payable but unpaid by the BHF from the to time to time. Interest shall accue on the outstanding balance of all amounts due and payable but unpaid by the BHF from the to time to time. The absence of manifest error, be final ab half, on the Parties, plus a margin of 2% (two percent) (or at the maximum rate allowed by law, whichever is the greater), calculated from the date failing immediately after the date on which payment becomes due in terms of this Agreement until the date of payment. 6. 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 maximum rate allowed by www.www.eventer in the second a second and second 7. 7.1 7.2 8. Support hall de fiven course of control to Lends of Lends 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.7 8.8 8.9 8.10 8.11 such Losses. PERSONAL INFORMATION The User consents to the rcnSURAL INFORMATION The User consents to the BHF processing all such personal information relating to the User that is necessary for the proper run other third parties, in accordance with and for such purposes allowed for by the Protection of Personal Information Act, 2013. WARRANTES 10. ing and functioning of the PCNS and authorizes the BHF to share such personal information with the Members and/o 11. 11.1 11.2 WARRANTIS
The User acknowledges that PCNS, in general, is not error-free and agrees that the existence of such errors in the PCNS does not constitute a breach of this Agreement by the BHF.
Except to the extent set out elsewhere in this Agreement, the BHF gives no warranties, whether express or implied, in respect of the PCNS. Without limiting the generality of the aforesaid, it is recorded that no warranties regarding the operations,
suitability for the User's environment, or fitness for any particular purpose are given by the BHF.
INFLUECTUAL PROPERTY 12. 12.1 The User hereby undertakes not to challenge the proprietorship of the BHF's Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS, and /or any other right, title, or interest related theret 12.2 12.2.1 12.2.2 12.2.3 12.3 The User: and over: acknowledges that the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS is the exclusive property of the BHF. The User further acknowledges that the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS is a commercial asset of considerable value to the BHF; shall not in any manner or respect create the representation that it has any rights or title to the Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS, except as provided for in this Agreement; shall, under no circumstances, use or apply for registration of any intellectual property which could conflict with the BHFs Intellectual Property subsisting in the PCNS. To the extent that the User makes and/or suggests and/or developments to the PCNS, the first is and to such improvements and/or developments shall exclusively vest in the BHF. In this respect, the User hereby cedes and assigns all such rights it may have in any such improvements and/or development to the BHF. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 13. 13.1 13.2 COMPIDENTIAL INFORMATION The User adnowledges that the Confidential Information constitutes a valuable, special, and unique asset proprietary to the BHF. The User will treat and keep all Confidential Information in confidence and as secret and the User will not, without the prior written consent of the BHF or as may be permitted in terms of any other written agreement between the Parties, directly or infirstcy: communicate, disclose, grant access to, sell or trade (whether in writing or orally or in any other ament) any of the Confidential Information to any third party who is not a party to this Agreement.

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131





A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

	he User undertakes that it will not use the Confidential Information, neary manner whatsoever including, without limitation, any use with the intention or effect of depriving the BHF of any fees, consideration, profit, or other remuneration that would reasonably be expected to be derived from the user of the Confidential Information, execpt as allowed for in this Agreement and of one with prior specific argreement and consert being obtained from the BHF in writing, and will take all steps necessary to
	procure that its employees, professional advisors, agents and consultants comply with this provision.
3.4	The User agrees that it shall protect the Confidential Information disclosed by the BHF pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, using the same standard of care that the User applies to safeguard its own proprietary, secret, or confidential
	information, which hall at least be a reasonable standard of care, and that the Confidential Information shall be stored and handled in such a way as to prevent any unauthorised disclosure thereof. The User shall immediately inform the BHF if the User becomes aware of any unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information and hall take at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information and hall take at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information, and hall take at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information, and hall take at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information, and hall take at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information, and hall take at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information, and hall take at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information, and the disclosure of the Confidential Information, and the damace at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information, and the damace at leasonable steros to minimize the damace caused by such unauthorised disclosure of the Confidential Information, and the damace at leasonable steros to minimize the damace at leasonable steros at leasonable steros to minimize the damace at leasonable steros to minimize the damace at leasonable steros at le
.5	User becomes aware or any unautorised discussive or the Conductual information and shall cake an reasonable steps to minimize the damage caused by such unautorised discussive and/or further discussive or the Conductual information. The User undertakes not to:
.5.1	copy reproduce or adapt the Confidential Information in any manner or form:
.5.2	develo a vitinis similar to the Confidential Information: and/or
.5.3	register any intellectual property that pertains to or is based on the Confidential Information or anything similar thereto.
.6	The obligations of the User pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to any information that:
.6.1	is disclosed by the User to satisfy an order of a court of competent jurisdiction or to comply with the provisions of any law or regulation in force from time to time; provided that in these circumstances, the User shall advise the BHF to take whatever
	steps it deems necessary to protect its interests in this regard provided further that the User will disclose only that portion of the information which it is legally required to disclose and the User will endeavours to protect the confidentiality of such
	information to the widest extent possible in the circumstances; and
3.6.2	is disclosed to a third party pursuant to the prior written consent of the BHF;
ι.	BREACH AND TERMINATION
4.1	Should any Party (the Defaulting Party) commit a breach, other than a material breach, of any of the provisions of this Agreement, then any other Party (the Agrieved Party) shall be entitled to require the Defaulting Party to remedy the breach within S (five) Business Days, or any other reasonable time, of delivery of a written notice requiring it to do so. If the Defaulting Party fair fairs to the default of the Defaulting Party is any other Party (the Agrieved Party shall be entitled to require the Defaulting Party is any other Party (the Agrieved Party shall be entitled to require the Defaulting Party is any other Party (the Agrieved Party shall be entitled to require the Defaulting Party is and the Defaulting Party is bligations. The aforegoing is without prejudice to such other rights as the Agrieved Party may have at law.
4.2	The BHF may immediately terminate this Agreement at any time by giving written notice of such termination to the User if:
4.2.1	the User is, other than for the purposes of reconstruction or amalgamation, placed under voluntary or compulsory liquidation/sequestration (whether provisional or final) or under business rescue or under receivership or under the equivalent of any
	of the aforegoing;
1.2.2	a final and unappealable judgment against the User remains unsatisfied for a period of 10 (ten) Business Days or more after it comes to the notice of the User;
1.2.3	the User makes any arrangement or composition with its creditors generally or ceases to carry on business;
1.2.4	ceases to render medical services and/or becomes unauthorized to or disgualified from providing medical services.
1.3 5.	Any termination of this Agreement pursuant to the provisions of clause 14.2 shall be without prejudice to any claim which a Party may have in respect of any prior breach of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by the other Party. FORCE MALEURE
	In the event of any act of God, strike, war, warlike operation, rebellion, riot, tivil commotion, lockout, combination of workmen, interference of trade unions, suspension of labour, free, accident, unavailability, failure or suspension of sarvices provided by third parties, or (without carged to the foregoing enumeration) of any circumstances arising or action taken beyond or outside the reasonable control of the Parties hereito preventing them or any of the tor any them or any other or the or any any any suffer due to or accusting from the force Majeure continues (secluding payment obligations for material purchased) but only to the extent so prevented and shall no the faile or any delay or influer in the performance of any obligations hereunder of tors of ange any which the other Party may suffer due to or accessition from the force Majeure continues (secluding payment obligations) and and any obligations and and any obligation of the other Party may suffer due to or accessition from the force Majeure of the other Party may suffer due to or accessition from the force Majeure of the other Party may suffer due to or accessition from the force Majeure of the other Party may suffer due to or accessition from the force Majeure of the other Party may suffer due to or accessition from the force Majeure of the other Party may suffer due to or accessiting from the force Majeure of the other Party may suffer due to
	always that a written notice shall be promptly given of any such inability by the affected Party. Any Party invoking Force Majeure shall upon the termination of such Force Majeure give prompt written notice thereof to the other Parties. Should Force
6.	Majeure continues for a period of more than 90 (ninety) days, then either Party shall be entitled forthwith to cancel this Agreement. CESSION AND DELEGATION
ь. 6.1	CESSION AND DELEGATION The User shall not without the prior written consent of the BHF, which may not be unreasonably withheld cede, delegate, transfer, alienate, hypothecate, or otherwise dispose of any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.
6.2	Ine user shall not without the prior written consent or the birt, which may not be unreasonably withined ceede, delegate, transfer, alienate, hypothecate, or onnerwise dispose or any or its rgnts or obligations under this Agreement. The BHF shall at all times be entitled to self, cede, assign, make over und to rin favour of any personal lits rights, title, and interest in and to this Agreement but not its obligations hereunder.
5.Z 1.	In e birly shall at all times be entitled to sell, cede, assign, make over unto or in tavour of any person all its rights, title, and interest in and to this Agreement but not its obligations nereunder. ADDRESSES
.1	Each Party chooses the addresses set out opposite its name below as its addresses to which all notices and other communications must be delivered for the purposes of this Agreement and its Domicilium citandi et executandi (Domicilium) at which all documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement must be served.
	The BHF Domicilium
	Lower Ground Floor South Tower, 160 Jan Smut - Cnr. Tvrwhitt Ave. Rosebank, 2196
	Postal address: PO Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2132
	Contact No: 011 537 0200
	Email: Clientservices@bhfglobal.com
	and
	and The User
	The User As recorded in the PCNS.
7.2	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance
	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datase 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium.
7.3	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.5, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address, provided that
7.3 7.3.1	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Dominilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its choosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, provided that the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Domilium shall only be under the Address to a part of the lock by box or a post restante.
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address, telefax number, or e-mail address in south after, which is not a post of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's tonnicilium shall only be to an addresse in address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and address in address addressed envelope; and
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address, telefax number, or e-mail address, telefax number, or e-mail address, provided that: the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressee in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Domitionilium shall only be to an address in Statu Africa, which is not a post office box or a poster restante. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by pregular degistered post to it at its chosen address in 51.7, or
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or premitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be send at a Party's bonicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in south Afric, which is not a post office box or a post erstante. Any notice to a party to bonicilium shall only be to an address in South Afric, which is not a post office box or a post erstante. Any notice to a Party ontinuitible person during ordinary business en burs at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business burs at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address, telefax numbe
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication reguled or predicted be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served at a Party's bomicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in notice address, telefax number, or e-mail address in south Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste restante. Any notice to a Party somicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste restante. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepiad registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the fath Business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice to pleake number or enail address bin clause 17.4; shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the fath Business Day after the case of clause 17.4.2 on the fath Business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice to telefax or the day address number or enail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission.
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6	The User As recorded in the PCN. Asy notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that the function of the state of the notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address to another address, telefax number, or e-mail address t
7.2 7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.7	The User As recorded in the PCN. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement than be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provided that the business Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste restante. Any notice to a Darty of the insteased envelope; and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.1 on the fifth business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice ty letelax or e-mail address in loave 17.4; on the diffith business Day after prosting the deemed, unless of the ontrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice to the to the received in the case of clause 17.4.1 on the fifth business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice to letted are of clause 17.4, and address in clause 17.4, in the other business Day after the beard to be deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice to letted are of clause 17.4, and be deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice to letted are of the address in clause 5.1, or the day of delivery, clause 17.4, and address the contrary is proved, the other address of clause 17.4, and the day of delivery. Any notice to letted are of the address of clause 17.4, and the day of the day of delivery. Any notice to the set of the address of clause 17.4, and the day of the day of the d
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6	The User As recorded in the PCN. Asy notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that is the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) Basiness Day after the receipt or deemed receipt of the notice by the addressate in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Dominicum shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post estante. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by pregati degistered optice address in address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the carrey or clauses shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anythigs to the contrary onstained in this clause 5.7, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be and address, to address in clause 17.4. Dispyrtter RESOUTDION
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.7	The User As recorded in the PCN. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement thal be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datase 17.4, provided that the barry's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datase 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restante. Any notice to a Party only in the boxines 200 and the box office box or a post restante. Any notice to a Party change in a Carety data defective on the 10th (tertific box) box of a box office box or a post restante. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restante. Any notice to a Party contained provide address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the fath pursies Day after the received to be contrary contained in this business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the data of fatheres. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address and the deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the data of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address and the deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the data of the stansission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5.7, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address are set out in clause 5.7, a written contrary is proved, on the stanse barty enceuting of the stanses of the or to restrict the clause for a written and clause shall be deemed, unless the contrary to proved) and, in the case of clau
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.6 7.7 8.	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.6, provided that fully Bouines Days after the receipt of the notice by the address in soundhards, which is not a post of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Domicilium, shall only be to an address, inclause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary burness provided that is a presented address in four Africa, which is not a post office box or a post e restante. Any notice to a party contained graviting ordinary burness in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary burness and clause for the provision of clause 17.4 and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary burness and operfus on clause to apprecise the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first burness Day after the date of transmission. Norwhittanding anything to the contrary romained in this clause 2.5, a written notice or communication actually received by P arty shall be an address, talkate 11; to a delivered by a Party shall be an address, the provision of dates 17.4, and the transmission. Norwhittanding anything to the contrary romained in this clause 2.5, a written notice or communication actually received by P arty shall be an address, the provisions of dates 1.6, and the provisions of dates 1.7, and the clause 1.7, and the provision of dates 1.7, and the address as sto ut in
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.6 7.7 8.	The User Ar recorded in the PCN. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provide that the documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement than you by less reveal a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any drange in a Party's bonnicilium. Any party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste restante. Ary notice to a Party contained in a correctly address in Guita Party, the post of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business. During after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice to letelax or mail address and the base the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 57.3 written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address in clause 17.1.2 DisPUTE RESOUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any ocurt of competent jurisdiction. MUTUALSUPPORT
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.6 7.7 8.	The User As recorded in the PCN. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duase 17.4, and and party for a party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duase 17.4, and and y farty may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in south Africa, which is not a post office box or a post erstante. Any notice to a party of the provisions of duase 17.4, and and effective on the 10th (tertific box) besides 200 and any change in a Party's bonnicilium, shall only be ta a address in duase 17.1; of address to a Party contained be person during or fulnes when a decises in duase 17.1; of address to party contained address in duase 17.1; of address to party contained be person during ordinary business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of deliver; Any notice to a party erstander and address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Any notice the party is the leaf an unmber, or e-mail address than be contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Busines Day after the date of transmission. Any notice the party and the leaf an unmber, or e-mail address than be contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Busines Day after the date of transmission. Any notice the party and the leaf an unmber, or e-mail address than be contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Busines Day after the date of transmission. Any notice the party and the leaf an unmber, or e-mail address than obter or communication actually received
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.7 8.	The User Ar recorded in the PCN. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste restante. Ary notice to a Party on this devices develope; and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary business Day after prosting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, 2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice by telefax or e-mail address hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by telefax or e-mail address at the dottege the contrary is proved; to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 57.4 with the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the Parties attended the site of the artifice shall be devened, unless the contrary is proved; by a Party shall be and the of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the artification. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 57.1. DiSPUTE RESOLUTION If a dispute between the Parties strated to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party sh
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.7	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of its agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of dause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served a ta Party's bonclikum. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of dause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, in class 17.1, or detended telefore on the 10th (tertify bonnicilium shall only be ta a address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post erstante. Any notice to a Party contained be provided interest endered serve jor to the other barty is bonnicible period uning ordinary business parts and the provisions of dause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicibum. Stall only be ta a address in Gause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible period uning ordinary business Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, and the provisions of dause 17.4.2 on the daty of delivery. Any notice by lefelax or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 7.3, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address and the stall be an address and the stall and the shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 7.3. Written Barty and the state and the stall and the shall be an address and the stall and the stall and the shall be an
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.1 7.4.1 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.7 3. 3.	The User Ar recorded in the PCNs. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, provide that the documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restante. Ary notice to a Party on the institute and effective on the 10th (tertify boxines 12 any after the receipt of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's tonnicilium shall only be to an address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary business. Durs after prosting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice to let befax or mail address in all address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 57.4 within the date or communication actually received by a Party shall be a det of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the Arry tontise the farmal address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received in the after starts as et out in clause 57.1. DiSPUTE RESOLUTION If a dispute between the Parties asted out in clause 57.1. DiSPUTE RESOLUTION The Parties undertake at all times to do all such things and the artice shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any court of
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.7 8. 9.	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of thats Bargement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datase 17.5, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datase 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datase 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restance. Ary notice to a Party contained final only be to an address in datase 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible period uning ordinary business Day after the receipt on busines to Shoen address in clause 17.1; shall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4, and the business Day after the case of the deemed, lenges to be contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, and the address in clause 57.4; or delivered by telefax or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the data of transmission. Notwithstanding mything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address with and the stand and the shall be address the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the data of transmission. Notwithstanding mything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address to to in struttent any proceedings against the other Party shall be entitled to institut
7.3 7.3.1 7.3.2 7.4 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 7.6 7.7 8. 9.	The User Ar recorded in the PCN. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of diause 17.4, provide that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of diause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of diause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post erstante. Ary notice to a Party contained on a correctly address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible person during ordinary buineses hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by telefax or-mail address in lause 17.1; or anil address shall be deemed, to less the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice by telefax or-mail address hours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; bial be deemed, to less the contrary is proved; have been received on the first Business Day after the addres for anil address shall be deemed, to less the contrary is proved; have been received on the first Busines; or e-mail address shall be deemed, to less the contrary is proved; on the vertex error communication to it notwithstanding mything to the contrary contained in this clause 57.4. and the dates of transmission. Notwithstanding mything to the contrary contained in this clause 57.4. and the address in clause 17.1. DiSPUTE RESOLUTION If a dispute between the Parties stars out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall me end an egotiate in good faith to attempt to
7.3 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5 7.6 7.5 7.6 7.5 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5	The User As recorded in the PCNs. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of lause 17.5, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of lause 17.6, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served a ta Party's Domicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of lause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bornicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restance. Any notice to a Party contained be provided that: the change phane to a responsible period writing ordinary business part ent receipted in the costs of the notice by the address in found effective on the 10th (tertification address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible period writing ordinary business Day after the cecipite posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, on the effth Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding mything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to in towithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, it also and the cost and the state and the cost and the state and the
3.3.1 3.3.1 3.4 4.4 4.4 5.5 6. 5. 6.	The User Ar recorded in the PCNs. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in south Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restante. Ary notice to a Party contained in a correctly addressed envelope; and sent by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary buisness Day after the received in the deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice to letels or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice by telefax or-mailer of address in clause 17.1.1 bial be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.1.2 on the day of delivery. Ary notice between the Parties arises out of or is clause 17.1.1 DiSPUTE RESOLUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is clause 17.1.1 DiSPUTE RESOLUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is clause 17.1.2 DiSPUTE RESOLUTION The Parties undertake at all times to do all such things any be in their power to do so, to perform all such actions and to person the day of delivery shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other ary no cur of competent jurisdiction. MUTUALSUPPORT The Parties undertake at all times to do all such things and the take at all anders sha
3 3.1 3.2 4.4 4.1 4.2 5 .6 7 7	The User As recorded in the PCNs. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datas 17.4, and any hang in a Party's bonnicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datas 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be ta a address in south Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restance. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restance. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly address in Gause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible period uning ordinary business Day after the receipt of the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's telefax or memior address in clause 17.1; or delivered by telefax or e-mail address that the change the detemed, unless or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address to an address, a volten notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address to and address that any of delivery. Any notice by telefax or e-mail address that the detemed, unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, or the date of transmission. Notwithstanding mything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address to and address that any or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address to and the ass that on clause 17.1; or the approxes, telefax number, or e-mail address that any the detemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding mythyting to the contery contained in this clause 5, a written notice
3 3.1 3.2 4 4.4 4.1 5 .6 .7	The User Ar recorded in the PCNS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in obstit his not a post office box or a post restante. Ary notice to a Party contained in a correctly address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible perion during ordinary buintees Day after the receipt of the contex of the telefax number, or e-mail address in lause 17.1; or delivered by telefax or-mail address that bours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or delivered by telefax or-mail address that bours at its chosen address in clause 17.1; or both the contary is proved; how been received on the first Business Day after the addres for anall address shall be deemed, unless the contary is proved; how been received on the first Busines; Day after the real of the anall address shall be deemed, unless the contary is proved; how been received on the first Busines; Day after the real of the anall address shall be deemed, unless the contary is proved; how been received on the off the same of the ass of clause 17.1.2 On the diffy Business, telefax number, or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contary is proved; how been received on the first Busines; Day after the call of the shall be deemed, unless the contary is proved; do the first Business Day after the call of the shall be entitle to an address of clause 17.1. DiSPUTE RESOUTION If a dispute between the Parties anise due t
	The User As recorded in the PCNS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, itelefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be ta a address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a post restance. Any notice to a Party contained in a correctly address in Gause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible peron during ordinary business Day after the cetelor in the conset of the source by the address in Gause 17.4; on the fifth Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 57.4; a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adquess in four the other address in clause 17.1; thal be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4; on the fifth Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adquess written notice or communication to in tolvithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, a avritten notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adquess written notice or communication to intolvithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address. Headean number, or e-mail address shall be deemed, lines because the party shall be an address at all times to a lasuch heage as a set out in clause 17.1; Di
	The User Ar recorded in the PCN. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement thal be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of dause 17.4, and any hary may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of dause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, in classe 17.1; or detender cecipit of the notice by the address in fourth Party address denead ence; or address in classe 17.1; thal be deemed (necipit of the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's the farse of molare 17.1; thal be deemed (necipit of the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, and any the contrary contained in this clause 5.4, awrite notice or communication actually versited by a Party shall be a defareed. The contrary is proved on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5.4, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address in clause 17.1. DiSPUTE RESOLUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any court of competent jurisdiction. MUTUALS SUPPORT The Parties undertake at all times to do all such things amy be in their power to do so, to perform all such acts and to perform all such actions and the performance of all such tactions and the set failing which either Party shall be entitled to institut
7.3 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5 7.6 7.7 8. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3.	The User Ar recorded in the PCNS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement thal be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datas 17.4, and any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datas 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, in classe 17.1; or detender eacy for the notice by the address in four the standard becomes data for the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of datas 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be ta a address in datase 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible peron during ordinary business Day after the cecilor of the contrasy is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, 2 on the day of delivery. Any notice to a Party contained in the case of clause 17.4, in the standard become, dineeds the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, 2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by the address in clause 17.1; or delivered by the Party contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an address in data et 17.1; or delivered by the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, the clause 10 a Party at its telefax number or e-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after the cecilor to its related to this Agreement, the Parties shall me et and negotiate in good fails to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any court for competent jurisdiction. Address and be action to
7.3 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5 7.6 7.7 8. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3.	The User As recorded in the PCN. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duase 17.4, provide that the change shall be comedified to end the party, change its chosen address, iteliar number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duase 17.4, and any drange in a Party's bornicilium. Any party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, iteliar number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duase 17.4, and any change in a Party's bornicilium shall only be to an address in four Africa, which is not a post office box or a post eretante. Any notice of a Party contained present of the Notice by the address in four Africa, which is not a post office box or a post eretante. Any notice to the other y the provisions of duase 17.4, and the provisions of duase 17.4, and the provisions of duase 17.4 and the case of clause 17.4 and the case of clause 17.4 and the communication of the contrary on the notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adquate written notice or communication to in notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address as est out in clause 17.1. DisFUTE RESOLUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good fails to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which iether Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party is any out of competer jurisdiction. MUTUAL SUPPORT If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good fails to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which iether Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party is a proves
7.3 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5 7.6 7.7 8. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3.	The User Ar recorded in the PCNS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of ital stagement thall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and and change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, in clause 17.4, or deemed receipt of the notice by the addresse in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in four that the address in four Party addressed enveloper, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall period uning ordinary buintses, Day after the receipt of heaters and the store address in clause 17.1; or delivered by hand to a responsible period uning ordinary buintses. Day after posting (unless the contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice by the address in clause 17.1; or delivered by telefax or-mail address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, to have been received on the first Buiness Day after the date of transmission. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication actually received by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its forces as set out in clause 17.1. Displice between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good fails to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any coart of competent jurisdiction. Murring and decessing for or indidentails to the putting into effect or mainte
7,3 7,3,7,3,2 7,4,1 7,4,1 7,4,2 7,5 7,6 7,6 7,7 8. 9. 0. 1. 2. 3,1 3,1 3,2 3,2 3,3	The User As recorded in the PCN. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement hall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duase 17.4, provide that the change after the recipit of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of duase 17.4, and any the provision of duase 17.4, and any the provision address in fourth Party and y written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, incluse 17.1; or detend the edited to the state of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of duase 17.4, and any change in a Party's choncil dual in a correctly address in Gause 17.1; or detend the edited to the contrary or Gause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice or notice of the other barty change in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any notice the contrary romained in this clause 5.2, so written notice or communication actually nechode by a Party shall be an address as not as it is chosen address in clause 17.1. The parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet an encoded and the first Business Day after the data of the case of clause 17.4.2 on the day of delivery. Any other the case of clause 17.4.1 on the fifth business Day after section dual proves of bare address in first Business Day after the data of the contrary contained in this clause 5.2. So written notice or communication actually nechode by a Party shall be an adequate written notice or communication actually nechode by a Party shall be an adequate written notice of communication to it notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its chosen address, used the party shall be an adequate written notice or communication actually nechode by a Party shall be descreteed to a state of all such steps as may be open to the mail address as set out in clause 17.1. DISPUTE Rest an unber, or e-ma
73 73 74 74 74 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75	The User Ar recorded in the PCNS. Ary notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, in clause 17.1, or detended tecepic of the notice by the addresses in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's bonnicilium shall only be to an address in fosu 17.1, or detended tecepic and set by prepaid registered post to it at its chosen address in clause 17.1, or detended tecepic and set by prepaid registered post to its at its chosen address in clause 17.1, or delivered by ta Party shall be contrary is proved) and, in the case of clause 17.4, on the apy of the source of the address of notary 17.1, or anil address shall be deemed, unless the contrary is proved, on have been received on the first Business Day after the addres of the asses. Day after the addres of the asses. TAL on the fifth Business Day after the addres of the asses. TAL on the fifth Business Day after the addres of the asses. TAL on the difth Business Day after tecked to a fast the address is a social clause 17.1. DisPloT RESOUTION If a dispute between the Parties arises out of or is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good faith to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entitled to institute any proceedings against the other Party in any court of competent jurisdiction. MUTUALS SUPPORT The Parties and all such things as may be in their power to do so, to perform all such tates all such tates and to procure the doing of all such things, the performance
7.3 7.3 7.3 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.7 8. 9. 1. 1. 2. 1. 2. 3.3 3.3	The User As recorded in the PCN. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of duars 174 and address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duars 175, provided that documents in legal proceedings in connection with this Agreement may only be served a ta Party 5 dominilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address, telefax number, or e-mail address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the notice by the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the address in south Africa. The address is south Africa, which is not a post of the address in south Africa, which is not a post of the address in south Africa, wh
7,3 7,3 7,3,2 7,4 7,4 7,4 7,4 7,5 7,6 7,7 3, 3, 3, 3, 3,1 3,2 3,3 3,4 3,5	The User As recorded in the PCIS. As rootice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement taile be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party scheme address, telefax number, or e-mail address is accordance with the provisions of duars 17.4, on provide that the charge tails become effective on the 10 fth equations of duars 17.4, and the charge tails become effective on the 10 fth equations of duars 17.4, and the charge tails become effective on the 10 fth equations and the set telefax number, or e-mail address, trained and the set of the address telefax number, or e-mail address, trained and the set of the address telefax number, or e-mail address, trained and the set of the address telefax number, or e-mail address is a constance with the provisions of duars 17.4, and and the set of the address telefax number, or e-mail address is a constance with the provisions of a laws 17.4, and and the set of the address telefax number, or e-mail address is a set of the address telefax number, or e-mail address is a set of the set
7,3 7,3 7,3,2 7,4 7,4,1 7,4,2 7,5 7,6 9, 9, 9, 9, 9, 1, 1, 2, 3,1 3,1 3,2 3,3 3,4 3,5 3,6	The User As recorded in the PCIS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement may only be served at a Party's bonicilium. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datase 17.4, and any change in a Party's Donicilium shall only be to an address in south Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste restance. Any Party may by written notice to the other Party, change its chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address, provided that: the change shall become effective on the 10th (tenth) bisuines Day after the receipt of demeet receipt of the notice by the address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Donicilium shall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste restance. Any notice to a Party ontinied in a correctly address and bedress in clause 17.1; thall be deemed to have been received in the case of clause 17.4.2 on the diffice of the diffice or enall address as at clause 17.4.2 on the diffice or enall address as at clause 17.4.2 on the diffice or enall address as at clause to a socie or enall address as at clause to a socie ereated on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Networksholding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication to in notwithstanding that it was not sent to or delivered at its for diffice or enall address as at clause to a socie performant performance of the terms, conditions, and inpost to a socie performant addres shall be eard of clause 17.4.2 on the date of a run shall be ported to a socie the date of a run shall be ported to a socie the date of a run shall be ported to a socie the date of the terms, conditions, and inport of this Agreement. MUTAL SUPPORT The Parties underska at all threes to do all such things as may be in their power to do so, to perform all such st
7.3 7.3 7.3 7.2 7.4 7.5 7.5 8. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9.	The User As recorded in the PCIS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the powelions of this Agreement hall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's boosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of datase 17.6, provided that the change shall be corred effective on the 10th (terth) blausies Day after the recipt or demeed recipt of the notice by the address ent encourdance with the provisions of datase 17.4, and any change in a Party's Donicilium. All only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post of the box or a post e restance. Any notice to a party contained in a correctly address demetory, and the new provisions of datase 17.4, and any change in a Party's Donicilium hall only be to an address in South Africa, which is not a post of the box or a post e restance. Any notice by telefax or e-mail to a Party contained in the cause 5 and vers in the datase of the provisions of datase 17.4, and the provisions of datase 17.4, and the provisions of datase 17.4 and t
- 33.3.2 44.1 44.2 56 7 7 12 3 4 5 5 6	The User As recorded in the PCIS. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given to a Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement hall be valid and effective only if in writing and sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duals 17.4, on and the sent to a Party's chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of duals 17.4, and any chosen address in south Africa, which is not a post of the chosen address, telefax number, or e-mail address in accordance with the provisions of clause 17.4, and any change in a Party's Domicilium hall only be to an address in south Africa, which is not a post office box or a poste restarte. Any notice to a Party on this permitted to the sent of clause 17.1, or delivered by hand to a reprosibility detation mailed on the contrary in proved, to have been received on the first Business Day after to factore 17.4, and the sent of clause 17.4, and the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication to in the first Business Day after posting in provide, to have been received on the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Networksholding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication to in the first Business Day after the date of transmission. Networksholding anything to the contrary contained in this clause 5, a written notice or communication to in origen at origen as a cont or locuse 17.1. Uservice the date of or in states to or of is related to this Agreement, the Parties shall meet and negotiate in good fails to attempt to resolve the dispute, failing which either Party shall be entited to institute any proceedings against the other Party is any be open to them and necessary for or indeductal to the putting into effect or maintenance of the terms, condition, and import of this Agreement. COTSI Each Agreement hand by or have end as any be indering any busing the parties arising from this Agreem

Initials \_\_\_\_

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131



A Division of the Board of Healthcare Funders

### 01 July 2025

## DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the information contained on the annexed reinstatement form is valid, correct, and reflects my personal information as of the date of signature hereof.

I duly authorise the Board of Healthcare Funders (BHF) to disseminate the information set out in the annexed reinstatement form with the BHF's member schemes/Administration Houses and/or PCNS Users for reimbursement purposes. To the extent that the information provided is not true and correct, I hereby indemnify the BHF against any claims which may be instituted against the BHF as a result of the incorrect information which I have provided to the BHF.

I undertake to promptly advise the BHF of any changes to my practice profile as and when such changes may occur.

#### I further declare that I will abide by the following:

I agree to annually renew my practice number and to pay the annual fee, as determined by BHF, towards the maintenance and running of the PCNS for the period that my practice number remains active by means of a debit order.

I acknowledge that failure to renew registration on an annual basis and to pay the annual fee in respect of the maintenance and running of the PCNS will result in my practice number being rendered inactive.

I agree to comply with all relevant legislation, in particular the provisions of the Medical Schemes Act, 1998. In this regard, I agree to comply with the requirement to include diagnostic codes and the full cost on my accounts or statements used to claim benefits from medical schemes and administrators.

I declare that I will comply with the requirement of regulation 5(f) of the General Regulations of the Medical Schemes Act and will use the ICD 10 Code for this purpose.

I declare that I will comply with the requirement of regulation 5(h) of the General Regulations to the Medical Schemes Act, requiring the full cost of rendering service to be included on all accounts or statements.

I declare that I am registered with the relevant South African statutory body.

I agree to comply with all obligations in terms of the Income Tax Act.

I acknowledge that a practice number does not guarantee payment by a medical scheme or medical scheme administrator and shall, under no circumstances, attempt to recover any payment costs from the BHF or unnecessarily involve the BHF in any disputes that I may have with a medical scheme administrator.

I agree that, in the event that I become aware of any fraudulent activities associated with my practice number, I will immediately notify the BHF thereof, and shall assist the BHF with any investigation action which may be taken by the BHF's Forensic Management Unit.

I agree to be bound by the BHF's policies and terms and conditions relating to the use of practice numbers as amended from time to time and shall familiarise myself with the content of any updates to such policies and terms and conditions which the BHF may make from time to time and shall use the practice number only in accordance with the BHF's latest amendments and requirements pertaining to the use of the practice number.

#### Please show by ticking the below that you have read and completed the following sections of the form, which are attached hereto:

1.	Submitted all required documents certified by an impartial Commissioner of Oaths with a certification date that is not older than 6 months	
2.	Form providing details of the practice completed in block letters	
3.	Completed and signed bank verification form accompanied by a stamped bank letter not older than 3 months (mandatory)	
4.	Section requesting authorisation for the bank debit order instruction for PCNS annual renewal fees completed in block letters (mandatory)	
5.	Signed declaration that you have read the Terms and Conditions for use of a Practice Number	
6.	Completed reinstatement request declaration	
7.	By submitting this reinstatement form, you understand that the PCNS Reinstatement fee is non-refundable	

NB: Digital signatures are not acceptable and may delay the processing of your reinstatement.

SIGNATURE OF OWNER/APPOINTED PROXY

DATE

#### FULL NAME AND SURNAME OF OWNER/APPOINTED PROXY

T 087 210 0500 | Lower Ground Floor, South Tower, 1Sixty Jan Smuts, Rosebank, 2196 | P O Box 2863, Saxonwold, 2131